

No. 13-1933

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NYFFELER CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondent-Appellee.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANN CAPPS WEBB
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room S-4004
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5797

DECEMBER 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF LACK OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 5

 II. Nyffeler’s Citation for Violating OSHA’s Fall Protection and Employee Training Standards 7

 III. The ALJ’s Decision..... 9

 IV. Nyffeler’s Petition for Discretionary Review to the Commission.....12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT

 I. Standard of Review15

 II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the Appeal Because Nyffeler’s Appeal to the Court Was Untimely15

 III. The Court Also Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Review Any of the Three Issues Raised by Nyffeler in Its Opening Brief Because Nyffeler Failed to Raise the Issues Before the Commission19

IV.	Even If the Court Had Jurisdiction over Nyffeler’s Fourth Amendment Argument, Nyffeler Raises No Cognizable Fourth Amendment Claim Where It Held No Protected Privacy Interest In Work Conducted in Public View, It Consented to the Inspection, and Its Property Was Never Seized.....	24
A.	<i>Nyffeler Has No Protected Privacy Interest in a Construction Site in Open View from a Public Street</i>	25
B.	<i>Nyffeler Consented to the Inspection Because It Granted the Compliance Officers Access to the Worksite, and Did Not Demand a Warrant</i>	28
C.	<i>Because Nyffeler Consented to the Inspection, Additional Reasonableness Analysis Is Unnecessary, but Even so, OSHA’s Inspection Was Reasonable</i>	32
D.	<i>Neither Nyffeler’s Employees nor Its Property Were Seized....</i>	35
V.	Even If the Court Had Jurisdiction over Nyffeler’s Challenge to Its Selection for Inspection Under Section 8(a) of the OSH Act, the Argument Fails Because the Inspection Was Reasonable Under the OSH Act Where Nyffeler Consented to the Inspection and Neither the OSH Act nor Related Regulations Creates a Right to Pre-Inspection Review of a Compliance Officer Referral Based on Direct Observation of a Hazard.....	37
A.	<i>Challenges Under Section 8(a) of the OSH Act Are Limited to the Reasonableness of the Inspection Itself, and Not the Selection of the Employer for Inspection</i>	38
B.	<i>OSHA’s Broad Mandate to Enforce the OSH Act Authorizes Inspections Based upon a Compliance Officer’s Observation of a Hazard or Violation of the OSH Act, and No Provision of the OSH Act or Related Regulations Prohibits Such an Inspection, Regardless of Whether It Is First Reviewed by a Supervisor</i>	40

VI. Even if the Court Finds Nyffeler Did Not Waive Its Fifth Amendment Argument, It Fails Because OSHA’s Inspection Based on the Compliance Officers’ Observations Does Not Violate Nyffeler’s Fifth Amendment Due Process Rights.....46

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE:	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.J. McNulty & Co., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Advanta USA, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 350 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Air Pollution Variance Bd. of Colo. v. W. Alfalfa Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 861 (1974).....	26
<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	19
<i>Arkansas-Best Freight System v. OSHRC</i> , 529 F.2d 649, 653 (8th Cir.1976)	40
<i>Arkansas Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Batra v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Neb.</i> , 79 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3, 46, 47
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	43
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	46
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Brennan v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1974)	43

<i>Brock v. Dun-Par Engineered Form Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	30
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2153 (Rev. Comm'n. 1993)	43
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	18
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	26
<i>Cody-Zeigler, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , No. 01-1236, 2002 WL 595167 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 15, 2002).....	3, 39
<i>Council Tree Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>D.A. Collins Const. Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 117 F.3d 691 (2nd Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Dakota Underground, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 200 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2000)	2, 20, 24
<i>Donovan v. A.A. Beiro Const. Co.</i> , 746 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27, 30
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	32, 34
<i>H.B. Zachary Co.</i> , 7 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2202 (Rev. Comm'n. 1980) aff.d, <i>H.B. Zachary Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 638 F.2d 812 (5th Cir. 1981).....	43-44

<i>Huggins v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>In re Establishment Inspection of Kohler Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 810 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	25
<i>Kropp Forge Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 657 F.2d 119 (7th Cir.1981)	31
<i>L.R. Willson & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 134 F.3d 1235 (4th Cir.1998)	27, 38-39
<i>Lakeland Enters. of Rhinelander, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 402 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2005)	27, 31
<i>Lowry v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. W. Waterproofing Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 947 (8th Cir. 1977)	3, 27, 29-30
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	42
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	3, 50, 51
<i>McCuen v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> , 946 F.2d 1401 (8th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Mocevic v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2008)	15

<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	18
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	33, 34
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	33
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	29
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	3, 25, 26
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	49
<i>P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997).....	2, 20, 24
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	53
<i>Reich v. Manganas</i> , 70 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Ritchie Special Credit Investments, Ltd. v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 620 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	53
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	29
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	43

<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	29, 30
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	47
<i>Southern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Manzo</i> , 570 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 47 U.S. 106 (1848).....	17
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	37
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 380 F.3d 437 (8th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Mathias</i> , 721 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	35
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 671 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1982)	43
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	47
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	47

<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....	3, 40
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 6 S.Ct. 1064 (1886)	47, 48

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1631.....	1, 5, 16
Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act, 5 U.S.C. § 601, <i>et seq.</i>	50
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 (OSH Act)	1
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 651(a)	5
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	3, 5, 40
§ 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	5
§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....	5
§ 8, 29 U.S.C. § 657	3, 21, 22, 42
§ 8(a), 29 U.S.C. § 657(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 8(f), 29 U.S.C. § 657(f).....	44
§ 8(h), 29 U.S.C. § 657(h).....	41
§ 9, 29 U.S.C. § 658	6
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659	6, 41
§ 10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	5, 6
§ 10(b), 29 U.S.C. § 659(b).....	5

§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1, 6
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 11(b), 29 U.S.C. § 660(b).....	7
§ 12, 29 U.S.C. § 661	6, 41
§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....	1, 6, 7, 15
§ 16, 29 U.S.C. § 665	5
§ 17, 29 U.S.C. § 666	6
29 C.F.R. § 1903.3.....	3, 6, 38
29 C.F.R. § 1903.4.....	32
29 C.F.R. § 1903.4(a)	6
29 C.F.R. § 1903.4(d)	6
29 C.F.R. § 1903.14(a)	41
29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(b)(13)	4, 9
29 C.F.R. § 1926.503(a)	4, 9, 12
29 C.F.R. § 1926.503(a)(1).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(b)(2)	15
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(a)	6

MISCELLANEOUS:

Article I, Section 8, United States Constitution 12, 23

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedures,
 Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(2)..... 2, 17

Eighth Circuit Rule of Appellate Procedure,
 Rule 32.1A.....39
 Rule 47A(a)17

OSHA Field Operations Manual (FOM),
 FOM, Chapter 9..... *passim*
